


Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited States
BPashington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE

December 12, 1980

Re: 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:
I join.

Regards,

Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Qomrt of the Mnited States
Hashington, B. 4. 20543

AR October 14, 1980

JUSTICE W, J. BRENNAN, JR.

RE: No. 79-939 Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Potter:

I think Thurgood, you and I voted to Affirm the
1981 claim and Reverse the Title VII claim. Would

you care to undertake that dissent?

Sincerely,

el
L

Sl
/

Mr. Justice Stewart

cc: Mr. Justice Marshall
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Supreme Qourt of the Bnited States
Wastington, B. §. 20543

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE Ww~. J. BRENNAN, JR. October 14, 1980

RE: No. 79-939 Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Potter:

The reference to our conference vote in the Title VII

issue in the above should héve been remand rather than re-

0 SNOLLOATION FdHL WOMA (14O

verse.

Sincerely,

e

"

~< U

Mr. Justice Stewart

cc: Mr. Justice Marshall
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Supreme Gourt of the Ynited Sintes
Washington, B. §. 2050

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE Wu. J. BRENNAN, JR. ' December 3, 1980

RE: No. 79-939 Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:

I shall await Potter's dissent.

Sincerely,

.S
4 -
14
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Mr. Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Gomrt of Hye Hnited States
Washmgton, B. C. 20583

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE Wn, J. BRENNAN, JR. December 'lO s 1980

RE: No. 79-939 Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Potter:

Please join me in the dissenting opinion you

have prepared in the above.

Sincerely,

N

Mr. Justice Stewart

cc: The Conference
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Sugreme Court of the United Stutes
Washington, B. €. 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

~ October 15, 1980

Re: No. 79-939, Delaware State College
v. Ricks

Dear Bill,

[ shall be glad to undertake a dissenting
opinion in this case.

Sincerely yours,

/’j -

7
/

i
Mr. Justice Brennan P

Copy to Mr. Justice Marshall
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Supreme Court of the United States
Washington, B. ¢ 205%3

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

December 3, 1980

Re: No. 79-939, Delaware State College
v. Ricks

Dear Lewis,

In due course, I shall circulate a
dissenting opinion in this case.

Sincerely yours,
{ &
:?.5 )
e

Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference
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To: The Chief Justies
Mr. Justice Brannan
i . Nr. Justice Whitae
Mr. Justics ”u'.'h-ll
Mr. Justice - 0Ly .
Me. Juot: -
Mr. Juv o
Mr. St -

@
N
H
J

<N

\1- | From: ¥r. Jus-
Fo 198

Circuliates:

o s

L - 1st DRAFT

‘\ A
Recirculz+ -

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 79-939

Delaware State College et al.,

Petitioners, On Writ of Certiorari to the

v TUnited States Court of Ap-
' ' ‘peals for the Third Circuit.
Columbus B. Ricks. peals tor the Llhird Lircui

[December —, 1980]

AO SNOTLLYYTION STUT WOMG  £1712 0 F1NE 151

JusTice STEWART, dissenting,

I agree with the Court that the unlawful employment prac-
tice alleged in the respondent’s complaint was a discrimina-
tory denial of tenure, not a disctiminatory termination of
unemployment. See ante, at 6-8, and n. 9. Nevertheless,
I believe that a fair reading of the complaint reveals a plausi-
ble allegation that the College actually denied Ricks tenure
on September 12, 1974, the date on which the Board finally
confirmed its decision to accept the faculty’'s r'ecommenda-
tion that he not be given tenure.

Therefore, unlike the Court. I think Ricks should be allowed
to prove to the District Court that the allegedly unlawful
denial of tenure occurred on that date.! As noted by the
Court, see ante, at 9, n. 14, if Ricks succeeds in this proof,
his § 1981 claim would certainly be timely, and the timeliness
of his Title VII claim would then depeud on whether his filing
of a complaint with the Delaware state Department of Labor
entitled him to file his EEOC charge within 300 days of the
diseriminatory act, rather than within the 180 days limita-

10 AMVNUTT “NOTSTATA LATYDSANVH L

t The Conrt treats the Distriet Court’s determination of June 26, 1974,
as the date of tenure denial as u factual finding which 15 not clearly
erroneous.  Ante, at 11, But it must be stressed that the District Court
dismizsed Rick’s claims on the pleadings, and so never made fuctual de-
terminations on this or any other issue.
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To: The Chier Justice
Mr. Justice Brannan
Mr. Justice White
Mr. Justice Marshall
Mr. Justice Blackmun
Yr. Justice Powell
4. Justice Rehnqutst
Mr. Justice Stevens

From: Mr. Justice Stewart
Circulated:

2nd DRAFT Recirculated:. il_w
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 79-939

Delaware State College et al.,
Petitioners.
.
Columbus B. Ricks.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Ap-
peals for the Third Circuit.

[December —, 19801

JusTICE STEWART, dissenting.

I agree with the Court that the unlawful employment prac-
tice alleged in the respondent’s complaint was a diserimina-
tory denial of tenure. not a diseriminatory termination of
unemployment. See ante, at 6-8, and n. 9. Nevertheless,
I believe that a fair reading of the complaint reveals a plausi-
ble allegation that the College actually denied Ricks tenure
on September 12, 1974, the date on which the Board finally
confirmed its decision to accept the faculty’s recommenda-
tion that he not be given tenure.

Therefore, unlike the Court. I think Ricks should be allowed
to prove to the Distriet Court that the allegedly unlawful
denial of tenure occurred on that date.t As noted by the
Court, see ante, at 9, n. 14, if Ricks succeeds in this proof,
his § 1981 claim would certainly be timely, and the tiineliness
of his Title VII claim would then depeund on whether his filing
of a complaint with the Delaware Department of Labor
entitled him to file his EEOC charge within 300 days of the
discriminatory act. rather than within the 180 days limita-

SSTIONOD 40 AAVHYTI'T ‘NOISIAIA I4ATYDSANVH HAHL 40 SNOLLIATIOD AHLI WOMA a9 0103

1 The Court treuts the District Court’s determination of June 26, 1974,
as the date of tenure denial as u factual finding which 18 not elearly
errouneots.  dAnte, at 11, But it must be stressed that the Distriet Court
dismissed Rick's elaims on the pleadings, and so never made factual de-
terminations on this or any other issuc.




To: The Chief Justice
Mr. Justicse Brannan

Justice White
Mr. Justics Marshall
. Justice Blackmun
Ju-tne Powell
Ju. > Rohinguist
Jue - Fiavens

g

BEER

Brom: Mr. Justice Stawart

Cireulated: -
3rd DRAFT Recirculated: U ) ;
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 79-939

On Writ of Certiorari to the
; United States Court of Ap-

: . eals for the Third Circuit.
Columbus B. Ricks, j P

Delaware State College et al.,
Petitioners

i December —, 1980]

Justice Stewart, with whom Justick BrRENNAN and Jus-
rrce MarsHALL join, dissenting,

I agree with the Court that the unlawful employment pracs
tice alleged in the respondent’s complaint was a discrimina-
tory denial of tenure. not a discriminatory termination of
unemployment, See ante, at 6-% and n. 9. Nevertheless,
I believe that a fair reading of the complaint reveals a plausi-
ble allegation that the College actually denied Ricks tenute
ot September 12, 1974, the date on which the Board finally
confirmed its decision to accept the faculty’s recommenda-
tion that he not be giveu tenure.

Therefore, unlike the Court, 1 think Ricks should be allowed
to prove to the Distriet Court that the allegedly unlawful
denial ot tenure occurred on that date. As uoted by the
C'ourt, see ante, at 9. n. 14, if Ricks succeeds in this proof,
his § 1981 elatm would certainly be timely. and the tuneliness
of his Title VII claim would then depend on whether his filing
of a complaint with the Delaware Department of Labor
entitled him io file his E1LOC charge within 300 days of the
diseriminatory act rather than withio the 180 days limita-

2 The Court treats the District. Court’s determination of June 26, 1974,
as the dute of tenure deniad as i factual tinding whieh s not clearly

erroneous.  Apte, at 11 But it must be stressed that the Distrier Court
Jismissed Riek™ elatus on the pleadings, and se never nwde faetual de-

teriations on this or any other ssue,
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Supreme Qonrt of Hye Ynited States
Waslington, B. @. 20543

o = November 26, 1980

JUSTICE BYRON R. WHITE

Re: 79-939 - Delaware State
College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis,
Please join me.

Sincerely yours,

NG

Mr. Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Court of the Ynited States
Mashington, 0. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL

|
|

INOD 40 AHV}H]I’I ‘NOTSIAIA LATIAISNNVA dHL 40 SNOLLDATIO) HHI WOMA (lﬁ.’mnnnzw

December 4, 1980

Re: No. 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:
I await the dissent.
Sincerely,

7

T.M. -

Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Conrt of the Ynited States
TWashington. . €. 205143

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL

December 11, 1980

Re: No. 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Potter:
Please join me in your dissent.

Sincerely,

Justice Stewart

¢cc: The Conference
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Supreme Qonrt of the United Stutes
Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN November 28, 1980

Re: No. 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:
I am glad to join your opinion.

Is not the year date of the June 26 letter set forth

( in footnote 2 in error? At least it does not agree with
the date that appears in the eighth 1line of the text on
page 2.
Sincerely,
e

Mr. Justice Powell

cc: The Conference

P.S. [to Justice Powell only] I suspect that you may have

a little problem with the Reporter's Office as to

footnote 7 on page 5. That office seems to have

habit and policy of noting the £filing of amicus

briefs at the beginning of an opinion and appended

:37 58 a footnote to the appearances of counsel for the

" parties. See, for example 445 U.S., at 264, 427,
and 465. Perhaps this is something you can work out

with Mr. Lind. .




Supreme Qourt of the Hnited States
Waslington, B, . 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A, BLACKMUN

November 28, 1980

Re: No. 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:
I am glad to join your opinion.

Is not the year date of the June 26 letter set forth
in footnote 2 in error? At least it does not agree with
the date that appears in the eighth line of the text on

page 2.

Sincerely,

chenq

\/"\

Mr. Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Qourt of the Fiuited States
Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN November 28, 198(

Re: No. 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:
I am glad to join your opinion.

Is not the year date of the June 26 letter set forth
in footnote 2 in error? At least it does not agree with
the date that appears in the eighth line of the text on

page 2.

Sincerely,

dlin

e

Mr. Justice Powell

cc: The Conference

P.S. [to Justice Powell only] I suspect that you may have
a little problem with the Reporter's Office as to
footnote 7 on page 5. That office seems to have
habit and policy of noting the filing of amicus

$83.43U0) Jo Areqy ‘worsialq ydLdsnuEyy o Jo SU013[[0)) 33 woay padnpoday

briefs at the beginning of an opinion and appended
as a footnote to the appearances of counsel for the
parties. See, for example 445 U.S., at 264, 427,
and 465. Perhaps this is something you can work out

with Mr. Lind.




#0: The (niwr Tistice
Mr. Ju.:. o9 3rennan
Hr. Juzs.ios Stavart
Mr. Juztion Jaite
M, In 5 ;‘1:////
. I S 1
Mr. Ju '.ulr 3%
Mr. Juctics Stevens
. Prom: Mr. Justica Powall E
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES -
. - / \ E
No. 07-939 VoA 2
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Delaware State College et al.,y o ) )

Petitioners ® "10n Writ of Certiorari to the

Y ’ United States Court of Ape

Columb “B Rick peals for the Third Circuit.
olumbus B. Ricks,

1HL 40 SNOILD

{December —, 1980]

JusTice PowerL delivered the opinion of the Court.

The question in this case is whether respondent, a college
professor, timely complained under the eivil rights laws that
he had been denied academic tenure because of his national
origin,

*

-

Columbus Ricks is a black Liberian. In 1970, Ricks joined
the faculty at Delaware State College. a state institution
attended predominantly by blacks. In February 1973, the
Faculty Committee on Promotions and Tenure (the tenure
committee) recommended that Ricks not receive a tenured
position in the education department. The tenure committee,
however, agreed to reconsider its decision the following year.
Upon reconsideration, in February 1974. the committee ad- 3
hered to its earlier recommendation. The following month,
the Faculty Senate voted to support the tenure committee’s !
negative recomnendation. On March 13, 1974, the College i
Bourd of Trustees forinally voted to deny tenure to Ricks.

Dissatisfied with the decision. Ricks immediately filed a
grievance with the Board’s Educational Policy Committee
(the grievance committee). which in May 1974 held a hearing :
and took the matter under submission.! During the pendency

41"l ‘NOISIAIA LATYISNNVI

SSTUONOD 40 A¥uvH

+ According to the Court of Appeuls, the grievance comunittee ahnost im-
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No. 79-939 l =

DelawarePs(eiI‘;:fOS;lslege ot al, On Writ of Certiorari to the =
» ’ United States Court of Ap= =

» s ‘ . s P A

Columbus B. Ricks, peals for the Third Cipeuit, -

[{December —, 19803

F Justice Powern delivered the opinion of the Court.

The question in this case is whether respondent, a college
professor, timely complained under the civil rights laws that
he had been denied academic tenure because of his national
origin.

it

Columubus Ricks is a black Liberian. In 1970, Ricks joined
the faculty at Delaware State College, a state institution
attended predominantly by blacks. In February 1973, the
Faculty Committee on Promotions and Tenure (the tenure
committee) recommended that Ricks not receive a tenured
position in the education department. The tenure committee,
however, agreed to reconsider its decision the following year.
Upon reconsideration, in February 1974, the committee ad-
hered to 1its earlier recommendation. The following month,
the Faculty Senate voted to support the tenure committee’s
negative recommendation. On March 13, 1974, the College
Board of Trustees formally voted to deny tenure to Ricks.

Dissatisfied with the decision, Ricks immediately filed a
grievance with the Board’'s Educational Policy Committee

(the grievance committee), which in May 1974 held a hearing
and took the matter under submission.* During the pendency

SSHAINOD 40 AHVA4IT ‘NOTSIATA LATISOANVH HHL
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Supreme Court of the United States
Washingtorr, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

November 26, 1980

Re: No. 79-939 Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:

Please join me.
Sincerely,\/ﬂz//
Mr. Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Qonrt of the Ynited States
MWaslington, B. . 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

November 26, 1980

Re: 79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:

At Conference I voted to affirm and I adhere to
that position. I will circulate a brief dissent
shortly.

Respectfully,

/A

Mr. Justice Powell

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Gourt of the Hnited States
Waslington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

December 9, 1980

Re: 79-939, Delaware State College v. Ricks

Dear Lewis:

Since I find that Potter's dissent opinion does
not exactly express my views, I will also write a short
dissent. I will try to have it around in the next

day or two.

Respectfully,
e /

‘”,//

40 SNOLLDATTIOD FHL WO 3N AON I

Mr. Justice Powell

cC: The Conference
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To: The Chief Justice
Ur. Justice Brennan
¥r. Justice Stewart
Nr. Justice Thite
Yr. Justice Marshall
. Justice Bl.:rmun

r. Jusmtice Pogell

Lr. Justlce Rehnguist

Fram: #r. Jugtice Stevens

79-939 - Delaware State College v. Ricks Circalateds DEC 11 '80

Recirculated:

JUSTICE STEVENS, dissenting.

The custom widely followed by colleges and universities of
offering a one-year terminal contract immediately after making an
adverse tenure decision is, in my judgment, analogous to the
custom in many other personnel relationships of giving an
employee two weeks advance notice of discharge. My evaluation of

this case can perhaps best be explained by that analogy.

Three different reference points could arguably determine
when a cause of action for a discriminatory discharge accrues:
(1) when the employer decides to terminate the relationship; (2)

when notice of termination is given to the employee; and (3) when

‘4NQIS]AIG LATAISOANVA FHL 40 SNOILIATIOD THIL WOUA QHANNAONATN

the discharge becomes effective. The most sensible rule would
provide that the date of discharge establishes the time when a
cause of action accrues and the statute of limitations begins to

run. Prior to that date, the allegedly wrongful act is subject

i e

to change; more importantly, the effective discharge date is the

date which can normally be identified with the least difficulty

 SSAUINOD 40 AdVHYMIT

or dispute.l

1 Although few courts have had the occasion to consider the
issue in the context of notice of discharge preceding actual
termination, some courts have recognized that the date on which




-~ tne Chief Justice
grr. Justice Br
. Justice Stewart
Br. Justiocg White

Mr. Jugtice
¥r. Justice
¥r. Justice
¥r. Justioce

Blaokmm
Powall

Bebnquipt;

From: Br. Jugtige Stavem

Circulatedy

1st PRINTED DRAFT Reclrculated:

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No, 79-93Y

Delaware State College et al.,
Petitioners,
T,
Columbus B. Ricks.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Ap-
peals for the Third Circuit.

i December —, 19801

JUSTICE STEVENS. dissenting,

The custoin widely followed by colleges and universities of
offering a one-year terminal contract immediately after mak-
ing an adverse tenure decision 1s, in my judgment. analogous
to the custom in many other persounel relationships of giving
an employee two weeks advance notice of discharge. My
evaluation of this case can perhaps best be explained by that
analogy.

Three different reference points could arguably determine
when a cause of action for a diseriminatory discharge accrues:
(1) when the employer decides to terminate the relationship:
(23 when notice of termination is given to the employer; and
(3) when the discharge becomes effective.  The most sensible
rule would provide that the date of discharge establishes the
time when a cause of action acerues and the statute of limi-
tations begins to run. Prior to that date, the allegedly
wrongtful act is subject to change; more mmportantly. the
effective discharge date ig the date which can normally be
identified with the least difficulty or dispute *

tAlthough few conris have ad ihe veesion fo eonsider the dssue i

the coutest of nouce of diseluirge preceding wctual fermination, some
vourts have recognized thut the date on which rthe employee actually ceases
to perform servicex for the emplover, and not a later Jute when the
paynient ol benefits or acerned vacation time veases, shonld determine the
running of the statute of hmitations  See Borhanm v, Dresser {ndustries,
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